

GAHC010076242025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas.(CrI.)/1/2025

1: ADVOCATE GENERAL, ASSAM AND ANR
2ND FLOOR, NEW HIGH COURT BUILDING, GAUHATI HIGH COURT, M.G.
ROAD, PANBAZAAR, GUWAHATI, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN-781001

2: DEVAJIT SAIKIA
S/O LATE TUNGA BHADRA SAIKIA, HOUSE NO. 19/A, TUNG-DIP,
SRIMANTAPUR, NEAR SRIMANTAPUR L.P. SCHOOL, P.O.- INDRAPUR,
P.S.- BHANGAGARH, GUWAHATI-78103

VERSUS

1: ANIL KUMAR BHATTACHARYYA AND ANR
SENIOR ADVOCATE, MEMBER OF GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR
ASSOCIATION, R/O EVAs EDEN, 13, MANIK NAGAR, R.G. BARUAH ROAD,
GUWAHATI-781005

2:KAMAL NAYAN CHOUDHURY, SR. ADVOCATE
PRESIDENT, GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIATION, OFFICE OF THE
GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIATION, OLD BUILDING, GAUHATI
HIGH COURT, MG ROAD, PANBAZAAR, GUWAHATI, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM,
PIN-78100

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Devajit Saikia, Advocate General (Petitioner-in-person).

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. Kamal Nayan Choudhury, respondent No.2 in person.

- B E F O R E -
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. VIJAY BISHNOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

08.04.2025
(Vijay Bishnoi, CJ)

This contempt petition is filed by learned Advocate General, Assam under Sections 11, 12 & 15(1)(a) of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, read with Article 215 of the Constitution of India, alleging that the respondent No.1 has committed criminal contempt by making scandalous remarks against an individual Judge as well as the High Court.

The allegation against the respondent No.2 is that the respondent No.1 has made such scandalous remarks with the consent and connivance of the respondent No.2.

We have heard Mr. D. Saikia, learned Advocate General, Assam, who is appearing in person, at length as well as the respondent No.2 in his personal capacity.

Order reserved.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant