

GAHC010076242025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas.(CrI.)/1/2025**

ADVOCATE GENERAL, ASSAM AND ANR  
2ND FLOOR, NEW HIGH COURT BUILDING, GAUHATI HIGH COURT, M.G.  
ROAD, PANBAZAAR, GUWAHATI, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN-781001

2: DEVAJIT SAIKIA  
S/O LATE TUNGA BHADRA SAIKIA  
HOUSE NO. 19/A  
TUNG-DIP  
SRIMANTAPUR  
NEAR SRIMANTAPUR L.P. SCHOOL  
P.O.- INDRAPUR  
P.S.- BHANGAGARH  
GUWAHATI-78103

VERSUS

ANIL KUMAR BHATTACHARYYA AND ANR  
SENIOR ADVOCATE, MEMBER OF GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR  
ASSOCIATION, R/O EVAs EDEN, 13, MANIK NAGAR, R.G. BARUAH ROAD,  
GUWAHATI-781005

2:KAMAL NAYAN CHOUDHURY  
SR. ADVOCATE  
PRESIDENT  
GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIATION  
OFFICE OF THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIATION  
OLD BUILDING  
GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
MG ROAD  
PANBAZAAR  
GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
PIN-78100

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. K K DUTTA, MR. D. SAIKIA, SR. ADV. (AG, ASSAM, PETITIONER IN PERSON)

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. P K GOSWAMI (R-1), MR B P BORAH(R-1),MR. N DEKA(R-1),MR. R DE(R-1),MR D K DAS(R-1),MS R B DEB(R-1),MR A C BORBORA (R-1),MR. S CHAKRABORTY(R-1),G. GOSWAMI (R-1),MR D K BHATTACHARYYA (R-1)

Linked Case : Cont.Cas.(CrI.)/2/2025

ADVOCATE GENERAL  
ASSAM AND ANR  
2ND FLOOR  
NEW HIGH COURT BUILDING  
GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
M.G. ROAD  
PANBAZAAR  
GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
PIN-781001

2: DEVAJIT SAIKIA  
S/O LATE TUNGA BHADRA SAIKIA  
HOUSE NO. 19/A  
TUNG-DIP  
SRIMANTAPUR  
NEAR SRIMANTAPUR L.P. SCHOOL  
P.O.- INDRAPUR  
P.S.- BHANGAGARH  
GUWAHATI-781032  
VERSUS

PALLAVI TALUKDAR AND ANR  
ADVOCATE  
MEMBER OF GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (MEMBERSHIP  
NO. 2006) (BAR COUNCIL ENROLMENT NO. 482/2003)  
R/O HOUSE NO. 38  
HARI MANDIR APTH  
SARUMOTORIA  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP (M)

ASSAM  
PIN-781006

2:KAMAL NAYAN CHOUDHURY  
SR. ADVOCATE  
PRESIDENT  
GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIATION  
OFFICE OF THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIATION  
OLD BUILDING  
GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
MG ROAD  
PANBAZAAR  
GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
PIN-781001

-----  
Advocate for : MR. K K DUTTA  
Advocate for : appearing for PALLAVI TALUKDAR AND ANR

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR**

**ORDER**

**08.09.2025**

*(S.K. Medhi, J)*

List these matters before any other Bench without us.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**