

GAHC010076242025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas.(Crl.)/1/2025

1.ADVOCATE GENERAL, ASSAM AND ANR
2ND FLOOR, NEW HIGH COURT BUILDING, GAUHATI HIGH COURT, M.G.
ROAD, PANBAZAAR, GUWAHATI, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN-781001

2: DEVAJIT SAIKIA
S/O LATE TUNGA BHADRA SAIKIA
HOUSE NO. 19/A TUNG-DIP SRIMANTAPUR
NEAR SRIMANTAPUR L.P. SCHOOL P.O.- INDRAPUR
P.S.- BHANGAGARH GUWAHATI-78103

VERSUS

1.ANIL KUMAR BHATTACHARYYA AND ANR
SENIOR ADVOCATE, MEMBER OF GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR
ASSOCIATION, R/O EVAs EDEN, 13, MANIK NAGAR, R.G. BARUAH ROAD,
GUWAHATI-781005

2:KAMAL NAYAN CHOUDHURY
SR. ADVOCATE
PRESIDENT GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIATION
OFFICE OF THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIATION
OLD BUILDING GAUHATI HIGH COURT MG ROAD
PANBAZAR GUWAHATI KAMRUP (M) ASSAM PIN-78100

Linked Case : Cont.Cas.(Crl.)/4/2025

JAYANTA KUMAR GOSWAMI
S/O SHRI TIRTHANATH GOSWAMI
R/O ROODRAKSH PRIDE FLAT NO. 104 BHASKAR NAGAR
CHANDMARI GUWAHATI DIST- KAMRUP (M) ASSAM PIN-781003

VERSUS

1.ARUP CHANDRA BARBORA AND ANR
SENIOR ADVOCATE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
R/O HOUSE NO. 5 GOLAP BOBORA ROAD ANIL NAGAR
RAJGARH LINK ROAD GUWAHATI DIST- KAMRUP (M) PIN-781007

2:KAMAL NAYAN CHOUDHURY
SR. ADVOCATE
PRESIDENT GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIATION
OFFICE OF THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIATION
OLD BUILDING GAUHATI HIGH COURT MG ROAD PANBAZAAR
GUWAHATI KAMRUP (M) ASSAM PIN-781001

Linked Case : Cont.Cas.(Crl.)/2/2025

1.ADVOCATE GENERAL ASSAM AND ANR
2ND FLOOR NEW HIGH COURT BUILDING
GAUHATI HIGH COURT M.G. ROAD PANBAZAAR
GUWAHATI KAMRUP (M) ASSAM PIN-781001

2: DEVAJIT SAIKIA
S/O LATE TUNGA BHADRA SAIKIA
HOUSE NO. 19/A TUNG-DIP SRIMANTAPUR
NEAR SRIMANTAPUR L.P. SCHOOL P.O.- INDRAPUR
P.S.- BHANGAGARH GUWAHATI-781032

VERSUS

1.PALLAVI TALUKDAR AND ANR
ADVOCATE MEMBER OF GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIATION
(MEMBERSHIP NO. 2006) (BAR COUNCIL ENROLMENT NO. 482/2003)
R/O HOUSE NO. 38 HARI MANDIR APTH SARUMOTORIA DISPUR
GUWAHATI KAMRUP (M) ASSAM PIN-781006

2:KAMAL NAYAN CHOUDHURY
SR. ADVOCATE
PRESIDENT GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIATION
OFFICE OF THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIATION
OLD BUILDING GAUHATI HIGH COURT MG ROAD
PANBAZAAR GUWAHATI KAMRUP (M) ASSAM PIN-781001

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. D. Saikia, Advocate General, Assam (Petitioner-in-Person) in Cont.Cas(Crl.) Nos.1/2025 and 2/2025.
: Mr. K. Gogoi, Public Prosecutor, Assam in Cont.Cas(Crl.) No.4/2025.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. P.K. Goswami, Senior Advocate assisted by Ms. G. Goswami and Mr. D.K. Bhattacharyya, Advocate for respondent No.1 in Cont.Cas(Crl.) Nos.1/2025 and 4/2025.
: Ms. Pallavi Talukdar, respondent No.1 in person in Cont.Cas(Crl.) No.2/2025.

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

26.03.2026

(Ashutosh Kumar, CJ)

The pleadings in all these cases are complete.

Let all these cases be listed for hearing along with I.A.(Crl.) No.693/2025 on 18.06.2026 at 2 P.M.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant